






























                                         

STAFF COMMENTS 
  

Project Name:  
Project Address:  

The applicant seeks approval for a variance to allow a ground sign to be greater than 8’ 
in height in a Community Commercial zoned district.  The original existing sign was 
approved in 1989, at a height of 11’6” and the applicant is requesting to construct a new 
sign on the original base, with a total height of 12’1½”.   

1165.12  VARIANCES AND APPEALS. 
   (a)   Variance Procedure.  This section shall not apply to temporary signs as defined 
in Section 1165.07 of this chapter. 
      (1)   The standard for granting a variance which relates solely to area requirements 
is a lesser standard than that applied to variances which relate to use.  An application 
for an area variance need not establish unnecessary hardship; it is sufficient that the 
application show practical difficulties. 
In determining whether a property owner seeking an area variance has encountered 
practical difficulties, Planning Commission shall consider and weight the following 
factors. 
         A.   Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether 
there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
         B.   Whether the variance is substantial; 
         C.   Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result 
of the variance; 
         D.   Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services (e.g., water, sewer, refuse); 
         E.   Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 
         F.   Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through 
some method other than a variance; 
         G.   Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by granting the variance; 
         H.   Whether the sign is sufficiently compatible with the architectural and design 
character of the immediate neighborhood and all graphic design standards established 
for the district; and 
         I.   Whether the sign will be hazardous to passing traffic or otherwise detrimental 
to the public safety and welfare. 
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      (2)   In granting such variance, the Planning Commission may specify the size, type 
and location of the sign, and impose such other reasonable terms, restrictions and 
conditions as it may deem to be in the public interest. 
   (b)   Appeals.  Any person affected by any decision of the Planning and Zoning 
Administrator or the Planning Commission made pursuant to this chapter may file an 
appeal with the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 1127.08 (Appeal of Administrative Orders). 
 

The proposed sign would consist of the plaza identifier on the top with three lines of 8” 
black changeable copy with six tenant panels below.  

Section 1197.09 (4)(b)(2)(c) states that Signage shall be as low profile as possible and 
shall be in conformance with neighboring properties and/or uses. 

1165.09  DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE OF SIGNS. 
   All signs shall be designed, constructed and maintained in conformity with the 
following provisions: 
   (a)   Design Criteria.  In Olde Gahanna, signs must comply with the design review 
requirements of Section 1197.09 of this Code (Design Review Districts Standards).  All 
other signs shall be designed to meet the following provisions: 
      (1)   Sign graphic.  The shape and graphic character of a sign shall strive for an 
integrated design that constitutes a substantial aesthetic improvement to the site and 
surrounding area, and that contains elegant, uncluttered elements of classic design 
style or reflects the unique, historic character of the City. 
         A.   Signs shall provide for aesthetic presentation of the sign message through 
careful consideration of color combinations, illumination, sign placement, letter height, 
proportion and spacing, and by avoiding use of small and/or excessive lettering. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  
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STAFF COMMENTS 

  

Project Name:  LND Strawberry Plaza         
Project Address: 246 Lincoln Circle    
 

Planning and Development 

The applicant has requested a variance to allow for the replacement of the existing monument sign for 
Strawberry Plaza.  The code limits the height of ground signs to a maximum height of 8’.  The proposed 
sign will be the same height as the existing sign, however, the existing sign is 12’ in height and did not 
receive variance approval. 

The property is designated Community Commercial (CC) and located within the Heartland Concept Plan.  
The Heartland Concept Plan does not provide guidelines nor make recommendations related to signage.  
Since the request does not increase the height of the existing sign, staff supports the request for a 
variance. 

 Requests for a sign variance is subject to the criteria of 1165.12. 

A.   Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance; 

         B.   Whether the variance is substantial; 

         C.   Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 

         D.   Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 
sewer, refuse); 

         E.   Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction; 

         F.   Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method 
other than a variance; 

         G.   Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and 
substantial justice done by granting the variance; 
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         H.   Whether the sign is sufficiently compatible with the architectural and design character of the 
immediate neighborhood and all graphic design standards established for the district; and 

         I.   Whether the sign will be hazardous to passing traffic or otherwise detrimental to the public 
safety and welfare. 

Location Map 
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Zoning Map 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted By: 

Michael Blackford 
Deputy Director, Planning and Development 
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